Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

KATHY’S LLC,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0629 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On April 26, 2001, Kathy’s LLC (the Company) filed a petition appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control.  The decision suspends the Company’s license for three days for permitting a minor to consume intoxicating liquor on the premises.  The Company filed an amended complaint on May 2, 2001.  We convened a hearing on the amended complaint on September 11, 2001.  Branson Wood III represented the Company.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  


At the hearing, the Company objected to Respondent’s Exhibit A, an affidavit.  In written argument, the Company renews that objection.  The Company argues that the affidavit does not conform to section 536.070’s
 requirements for admissibility.  Specifically, that statute allows the Company to object to the affidavit unless the Supervisor serves it on the Company eight days before the hearing and the Company does not object in that time.  The Supervisor did not serve 

the affidavit eight days before the hearing.
  Therefore, on reconsideration, we reverse our ruling and exclude Respondent’s Exhibit A from the record.  However, the affidavit was cumulative, and we base our findings of fact on other evidence in the record, and as our decision reveals, that ruling does not affect our disposition of this case.  


The Supervisor filed the last written argument on February 4, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. Kathy’s LLC (the Company) is a limited liability company that operates Kathy’s Cycle Bar at in Hannibal, Missouri, and it is owned by Kathy Patterson.  The Company holds retail liquor by-the-drink License No. 114564.  The Company also serves non-alcoholic beverages and food, and has billiard tables, at the licensed premises.  

2. The Company’s employees card anyone consuming or attempting to purchase intoxicating liquors if they appear to be less than 22 years of age.  A prominent sign states that no persons under the age of 21 are allowed on the licensed premises after 10:00 p.m.

3. On October 19, 2000, Patterson had employed Jessica “Susie” Worrell at another location by the Company for one and a half to two years.  Patterson also knew that Worrell was 18 years of age because Worrell was Patterson’s daughter’s best friend.    

4. That night was karaoke night, an especially busy night.  At around 9:00 p.m., Worrell entered the licensed premises with friends who were over the age of 21.  Patterson allowed Worrell to stay past 10:00 p.m. because she knew that Worrell drove her intoxicated friends home and trusted her, as an employee, to refrain from illegally consuming alcohol on the licensed premises.  

5. Worrell drank from a beer bottle marked Bud Light.  She left the licensed premises around 1:00 a.m. with her friends, who bought a 12-pack to go.  Later that morning, Worrell was in a car wreck in which a passenger in her car was killed.  Her blood alcohol content was 0.182%.
  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Company’s petition.  Section 621.045.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the Company has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  We have power to find the Company subject to discipline only on the law cited in the Supervisor’s answer.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The statute set forth must be “exact.”  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  

Section 311.660(6) provides that violating the Supervisor’s regulations is cause for discipline.  The Supervisor alleges that the Company violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13), which provides:  

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or about his/her licensed premises.

(Emphasis added.)  Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as follows:

The term “intoxicating liquor” as used in this chapter, shall mean and include alcohol for beverage purposes . . . containing in excess of one-half of one percent by volume except for nonintoxicating beer as defined in section 312.010, RSMo. . . . 

(Emphasis added.)  Section 312.010.2 defines nonintoxicating beer as follows:

The phrase “nonintoxicating beer” as used in this chapter shall be construed to refer to and to mean any beer . . . having an alcoholic content of more than one-half of one percent by volume and not exceeding three and two-tenths percent by weight.

(Emphasis added.)  Section 312.020.1 also provides:

Beer having an alcoholic content of not less than one-half of one percent by volume nor exceeding three and two-tenths percent by weight, is hereby declared to be “nonintoxicating beer”[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Most beverages are intoxicating liquor if they contain more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.  However, beer is “intoxicating liquor” only if it also contains more than 3.20 percent alcohol by weight.  

When a percentage of alcohol is an element of the violation alleged, the Supervisor must prove that element.  State v. Patton, 336 S.W.2d 726, 728 (Mo. App., Spr. 1960).  As a matter of law, testimony that a beverage was “beer” does not prove its alcohol content.  State v. Patton, 297 S.W.2d 19, 20-21 (Mo. App., Spr. 1956), rev’d on other grounds, 308 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. banc 1958).
  We must not base our decision on evidence not of record.  State ex rel. Nat’l Lead Co. v. Smith, 134 S.W.2d 1061, 1068-69 (Mo. App., St.L. 1940).  

The record contains no evidence of the alcohol content of Worrell’s Bud Light, nor any evidence from which we can infer such alcohol content.
  Therefore, the record does not show 

that the Bud Light was intoxicating liquor.  Furthermore, while Worrell was legally intoxicated at the scene of the accident, she could have reached that state after she left Kathy’s without having imbibed any intoxicating liquor at the bar.  We conclude that the Supervisor has not carried the burden of proof.  

Summary


The Supervisor has not shown that the Company is subject to discipline.  


SO ORDERED on March 11, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


�The Supervisor subpoenaed the witness.  However, the witness unexpectedly left the State and did not want to leave a sick infant for the hearing.  She offered the affidavit in lieu of her live testimony just six days before the hearing.


�The Company made a hearsay objection to testimony that the blood sample needle was marked “sterile.”  We overruled that objection but said that we would take it under advisement.  We sustain our ruling.  


�As we noted in Ceriotti v. Director of Dep’t of Public Safety, No. 01-0291 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n December 5, 2001), alcohol content is susceptible of proof in several ways.  A description of alcohol content written on the container or label may prove alcohol content under sections 311.325, 312.407, and 312.310.2.  See also Moore v. Director of Revenue, 811 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. App., S.D. 1991).  A chemical analysis of a sample is one way to prove alcohol content.  State v. Patton, 308 S.W.2d 308 S.W.2d 641, 646(Mo. 1958).  We infer from the record that no sample, container, or label was available to the Supervisor because by the time the Supervisor learned about Worrell drinking beer on the Company’s licensed premises, such evidence had been consumed and the empty vessels discarded.  However, under State v. Patton, 336 S.W.2d 726, 728 (Mo. App., Spr. 1960), the Supervisor may also prove alcohol content through evidence of the type of beer the seller actually sold, or was licensed to sell, at the time of the purchase.  





	�We cannot take official notice of the alcohol content of Bud Light.
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